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HARTZ MOUNTAIN INDUSTRIES, INC.
400 Plaza Drive, P.O. Box 1515, Secaucus, New Jersey 07096-1515

Direct Dial: 201-272-5315
Telecopier: 201-272-6133
e-mail: james.rhatican@hartzmountain.com

September 6, 2017

Via Electronic and Regular Mail

Ryan J. Cooper, Esq.
600 Linden Place
Cranford, New Jersey 07016

Re: 750 Walnut Avenue, Cranford
Dear Mr. Cooper,

We are in receipt of your letter of August 30 with reference to Hartz Mountain’s
application for redevelopment designation of its property at 750 Walnut Avenue. While we
disagree with several of the statements in your letter, we do not presently wish to address these
or the pending litigation.

Instead, we draw your attention to a recent court order from Judge Toskos in Bergen
County, in which he ruled that a developer need not produce information of the type the
Township of Cranford has requested from Hartz Mountain including, by way of example,
documents pertaining to demand for particular uses and the property owner’s efforts to market
the property for permitted uses. We enclose Judge Toskos’ Order as well as the moving party’s
motion papers to provide context.

Nonetheless, while reserving our rights with respect to the Township’s request for such
information, we continue to be desirous of working cooperatively with the Township toward
redevelopment of the property on terms beneficial to both Hartz and the public. In that spirit, we
are providing the additional information you requested on behalf of the Township Committee.

Thus, we enclose the following:

e Updated fiscal impact report of Phillips Preiss & Grygiel LLC

e Miscellaneous documents illustrating Hartz Mountain’s efforts to market and lease vacant
space at the property

With respect to the request for information to support the notion that Hartz Mountain’s
proposed multi-family inclusionary project would be attractive to millennials, we presently have
no reports or studies other than professional experience and anecdotal evidence. More to the
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point, though, is the fact that three recent multi-family projects in Cranford indicate that at least
85% of households in similar projects have no children, and we expect that data and experience
to carry over to the Hartz Mountain project as well. These households are comprised largely of
millennials, empty-nesters and couples or single persons who have never had children. If the
Township’s consultants have contrary information, we invite them to share it with us.

Finally, we are somewhat surprised by your request for an explanation about the timing
of the redevelopment hearing relative to the rezoning hearing. You were in the room at the May
30 meeting when the Mayor suggested that the rezoning hearing be adjourned so that the
Township Committee’s review of the redevelopment opportunity would not “step on the toes” of
the Planning Board. The decision to proceed first with the redevelopment process was a joint
decision with representatives of the Township in avoidance of a waste of the Planning Board’s
time and resources. We continue to believe that proceeding with the redevelopment process first
is prudent for the reasons discussed at that meeting. More importantly, the proofs required to
support a redevelopment designation pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-5 are distinct from the
proofs required by the Township’s ordinance to support a rezoning, so proceeding first with a
rezoning hearing will not fully inform the Township Committee’s analysis on redevelopment.

We believe that the Township Committee has ample information available to refer the
matter to the Planning Board for a full investigation and public hearings into the qualification of
the property for a redevelopment designation, but we renew our offer to first meet with
representatives of the Township to discuss a mutually beneficial redevelopment strategy.

Thank you.

ep P. Rhatican

Enc.
Cc:  Terence M. Wall (via email and regular mail) (w/ enc.)
Stephen Eisdorfer, Esq. (via email) (w/ enc.)
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Planning & Real Estate Consultants FISCAL IMPACTS OF THE PROPOSED
33-41 Newark Street  pEZ7 ONING OF 750 WALNUT AVENUE

Third Floor, Suite D CRANFORD, NJ

Hoboken, NJ 07030
201.420.6262 SUMMARY OF KEY FINDINGS

Fax 420.6222

www.ppgplanners.com

PREPARED BY PHILLIPS PREISS GRYGIEL LLC
AUGUST 2017

Overview

This memo summarizes the results of our revised fiscal impact analysis of the proposed
rezoning of the 750 Walnut Avenue property in Cranford Township. This analysis
incorporates new information that was unavailable at the time of our initial study in
March 2017, including 2017 budget, tax rate and equalization ratio data. In addition, we
obtained data from the Cranford Public School District on the number of public school
children residing in three recent multifamily developments in Cranford.

Our analysis is based on the proposed phased build-out of the overall development
program as summarized in Tables 1 and 2.

Table 1: Summary of Phased Development Program
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1BR

MARKET RATE | 2 BR 155
Sub-Total 365
1BR 14
AFE. 2 BR 40
3BR 14
Sub-Total 68
PHASE 1 TOTAL 433
OFFICE-INDUSTRIAL 200,000 sq. ft.
1BR 170
MARKET RATE | 2 BR 231
Sub-Total 401
1BR 14
AFE. 2 BR 42
3BR 15
Sub-Total 71

PHASE 2 TOTAL
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Methodology

A fiscal impact analysis evaluates the revenues and costs generated by a proposed
development in terms of the anticipated impacts on the budgetary finances of the
municipality and the local school district. If new revenues exceed new costs, the
development has a positive fiscal impact. On the other hand, the fiscal impact is negative
if new costs exceed the new revenues generated by the project.

There are a number of methods for fiscal impact analysis. We have utilized an average
cost analysis, also often called the “per capita multiplier method,” which attributes costs
of new development according to the average cost per unit of existing services, multiplied
by the number of units the development is estimated to create, based on multipliers
derived from the Census and other simifar sources. It assumes that current per capita
service costs serve as a reasonable estimate of future per capita service costs. The
estimates of the anticipated tax revenues as well as the per capita costs to serve the new
residential, public school children and employee populations were developed in
accordance with the methodology set forth in the Development Impact Assessment
Handbook, by Burchell, Listokin, et al.

Value Assumptions
The anticipated market-rate and mandated affordable rents for each unit type are listed

in Table 2.

Table 2: Monthly Rents for Residential Units

| Numbgr of

R e
Jnits

1BR
MARKET 1 BR w/ den 12 $2,690
RATE 2 BR 155 $2,840
Sub-Total 365
1BR 14 $899
. 2 BR 40 $1,060
3 BR 14 $1,240
Sub-Total 68
PHASE 1 TOTAL 433
18R 154 $2,374
MARKET 1 BR w/ den 16 $2,690
RATE 2 BR 231 $2,840
Sub-Total 401
1BR 14 $899
T 2 BR 42 $1,060
3 BR 15 $1,240
Sub-Total 71
PHASE

2 TOTAL
BUILD-OUT
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The above values were used to estimate a gross market value for the residential
components of the project.! In Phase 1, the total estimated market value of the
residential component is approximately $125,337,433. Based on Cranford’s equalization
ratio of 39.14%, the assessed value of the Phase 1 residential is approximately
$49,057,071.28. The approximately 200,000 square feet of industrial space that will be
retained in Phase 1 has an assessed value of $6,710,500. Thus, the total assessed value
for Phase 1 is approximately $56 million. The full build-out of the project (Phase 2)
consists of 905 multifamily residential units. The total market value for the full build-out
is $266,174,610; the assessed value is $104,180,742.35. The attached worksheets
illustrate the annual revenues that would be generated by adding the proposed
development to the tax rolls.

Cost Assumptions

The budgetary finances, tax base, resident and non-resident populations were researched
for Cranford in order to estimate current per capita spending levels. For example,
according to Cranford Township’s adopted 2017 municipal budget, the total
appropriations funded by local property taxes was $24.14 million. The residential tax base
represents approximately 89% of the total tax base. Thus, approximately $21.55 million
of the total budgetary appropriations raised by local taxes are allocated to provide
services to the Township’s resident population. Meanwhile, since non-residential uses
constitute approximately 11% of the tax base, it is assumed that approximately $2.29
million of the total appropriations are allocated to services which support the non-
residential tax base. Those assumptions are based on what is known as the “proportional
valuation” method which assumes that the allocation of municipal services is roughly
proportional to the share of the total tax base represented by residential and non-
residential uses in the community.?

Given the current population of 23,328, it is estimated that Cranford Township currently
spends approximately $924 per capita from its budgetary appropriations raised by
property taxes ($24.14 million).? This represents the average per capita cost for residents.
However, this average cost reflects many sunk costs that will not be impacted by the
added renter population in Cranford. Examples include general government staffing,
operations (e.g., the Planning Board budget) and street lighting. It is also true that
compact multifamily residential developments generate lesser demands on municipal
services than typical residential properties, because many services, such as on-site snow
removal, road maintenance and sanitation, will be provided by the property owner.
Therefore, it is appropriate to refine the average per capita cost to account for the
marginal costs associated with the added population.

Based on a review of the 2017 adopted municipal budget, it is assumed that the project
would generate impacts in the service categories of public safety, health and welfare,
construction code, insurance, library and sewerage authority (as enumerated in the
attached summary). The total budget appropriations for those service categories total
approximately $19.99 million of which 64% are supported by local property taxes. This

1 Assumptions included a vacancy rate of 5%, operating costs of 35% of gross annual rents and a cap rate of
6%.

2 The proportional valuation method is described in the Development Impact Assessment Handbook, by
Burchell, Listokin, Dolphin, et al. {Urban Land Institute, 1994), p. 129.

3 Population estimate from American Community Survey (2011-2015).
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the current Township population of 23,328, it is estimated that a more realistic per capita
cost for the renter population residing in the proposed development is approximately
$549.* Finally, the municipality’s service expenditures per employee are approximately
$162 based on the 14,102 total jobs in Cranford Township.®

The State of New Jersey’s Taxpayers’ Guide to Education Spending for 2017 indicates that
the “total spending per pupil” for the Cranford Public School District is $17,607. Of the
total amount, 77.3% is supported by local property taxes. This translates to a local tax-
supported per pupil cost of $13,610. It must be emphasized that “total spending per
pupil” factors all students for which the district is financially responsible. It includes all
types of district spending, including transportation, pensions and social security costs,
food services, special needs services, capital outlay budgeted in the general fund, debt
service, etc. It is considered by the New Jersey Department of Education to be a
“comprehensive representation of school district expenditures.”

Demographic Multipliers

Demographic multipliers developed by the Center for Urban Policy Research at Rutgers
University in 2006 were utilized to estimate the total population that would reside in the
proposed residential community. The Rutgers study provides per unit multipliers for
various housing types for the entire state and three regions (i.e., North, Central and
South). For this analysis, the North Region multipliers were used in lieu of the statewide
set to estimate the total population generated by the project. The Rutgers Multipliers
also include a specific set for affordable housing units, which we have applied to the
affordable components for the purposes of calculating the total population.

In order to estimate the number of public school children that will be generated by the
proposed development, data was obtained from the Cranford Public School District for

three relatively recent multifamily developments in Cranford.

Public School Children in Existing Multifamily Developments

Total Units Affordable Public School Public School

Units (set Children Children per
aside %) Unit
Riverfront 127 19 (15%) 7 0.055
Woodmont 163 24 (15%) 35 0.215
Cranford Crossing 50 0 8 0.16

Source: Cranford Public School District, August 2017

Since the proposed development includes a 15% set aside for affordable units, the
Riverfront and Woodmont projects were considered good comparables because both are
inclusionary multifamily projects with the identical set-aside of affordable housing. Those
two developments represent a multiplier of 0.144 public school children per unit. This is
the multiplier that was utilized in our analysis to estimate the total number of public
school children in the proposed development.

4 Population estimate from American Community Survey (2011-2015).
5 US Census Bureau, Center for Economic Studies, Longitudinal Employment Household Dynamics, 2013.
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Comparable Projects Utilized to Generate PSC Multiplier

Total Units | Affordable Units Public School Public School

(set aside %) Children Children per
Unit
Riverfront 127 19 (15%) 7 0.055
Woodmont 163 24 (15%) 35 0.215
TOTAL 290 43 (15%) 42 0.144

Source: Cranford Public School District, August 2017

Key Findings

The main conclusions of the analysis are shown in Table 3. In terms of total net annual
revenues, the development is estimated to generate an annual net positive benefit of
approximately $1.3 million in Phase 1 and $2.2 million at full build-out. The fiscal impact
calculations for each phase are reflected in the attached worksheets. This analysis
assumes that the project would be subject to conventional ad valorem taxation. If a
redevelopment designation and long term tax abatement are pursued, the fiscal impact
to the municipality would substantially increase to approximately $3.34 million.®

Table 3: Summary of Fiscal Impact Analysis

PHASE 1 FULL BUILD-OUT
Annual Nfet' Ber.1ef|t to $292,720 $506,543
Municipality
Annual Net Benefit to
School District 21,025,503 21,722,839

Annual Net Benefit to

Municipality and School $1,318,229 $2,229,382
District
Total Resui'entlal 831 1,846
Population
Number of Public School 62 130
Students

6 Based on a 95% capture of total tax revenues {per the Long-Term Tax Abatement statute) generated by
the development at full build-out, minus the costs of serving the new residents and public school children.

5



2 BR Multifamily

13 BR Multifamily

SUB-TOTAL
OTAL UNITS

|I; ETJ\L POP

1 BR Multifamily
2 BR Multifamily

AEEORDABLE

1 BR Multifamily
|12 BR Multifamily
13 BR Multifamily

[TOTAL PUBLIC SCHOOL CHILDREN

lUnit Type
|1 BR Multifamily
BR Multifamily

AFFORDABLE

1 BR Multifamily
BR Multifamily
§ BR Multifamily

INSSESSED VALUE
[Tolal Market Valug
rﬂ 25,337,433

ITAX REVENUES

14
68
433

Muttiplier

1.697
1.996

0.144
0.144

0.144
0.144
0,144

Equalization Ratio
39.14%

#of Units
210

1565
SUB-TOTAL

SUB-TOTAL
TOTAL POPULATION
ROUNDED

# of Units

210
155
SUB-TOTAL

SUB-TOTAL
TOTAL PSC
ROUNDED

Assessed Value
$49,067,071.28
Phase 1 Industrial
$6,710,500.00

Total Assessed Value
$55,767,671.28

Total Assessed Valug

Pop

336.37
309.38
644.75

22.54
110.40
53.48
186.42
831.17
831.00

Pop

30.24
22.32
52.56

2,02
5.76
2,02
9.79
62.36
62.00

Annual Tax Revenues

unicipality
chool District
oTAL

3.352 $55,767,571,28 $1,869,328.99
1.459 $55,767,5671,28 $813,648.86
1.371 $55,767,571.28 $764,573.40
6.182 $65,767,571.28 $3,447,661.26

Number of
Residents
831
Number of
Students
62

Number of
Employees
399

TOTAL COSTS

Annual Tax
Revenues
Generated
$813,648.86
$1,869,328.99

Annual Municipal Costs
oject Residents
$456,219

Annual School Costs
$843,820.00

nnual Munici sts
for Project E es
$64,710

$1,364,749

Annual Costs
$520,928.82
$843,820.00

Net Fiscal Impact
$292,720.04
$1,025 508.99

$1,318,229.03




BR Multifamily

BR Multifamity
I BR Mullifamily
|SUB-TOTAL
ITOTAL UNITS

TOTAL POP
tnit Type

1 BR Multifamily
|2 BR Multifamily

IAEFORDABLE

1 BR Multifamily
BR Multifamily
BR Multifamily

1 BR Multifarmily
‘BR Multifamily

(AFFORDABLE

1 BR Multifamily
BR Multifamily

3 BR Mulitifamily

IASSESSED VALUE
Tolal Markel Valug

$266,174,610

'OTAL PUBLIC SCHOOL CHILDREN

Multiplier

1.555
2262

1.61
276
3.82

Multiplier

0.144
0.144

0.144
0.144
0.144

Equalization Ratio
39.14%

# of Unils
380

386
SUB-TOTAL

SUB-TOTAL
TOTAL POPULATION
ROUNDED

# of Units

380
386
SUB-TOTAL

28

82

29
SUB-TOTAL
TOTAL PSC
ROUNDED

Assessed Value
$104,180,742.35

Pop

590.90
873.13
1464.03

45.08
226.32
110.78
38218
1846.21
1846.00

Pop

5472
55.58
110.30

4.03
11.81
418
20.02
130.32
130.00

$1,519,997.03
$3,492,138.48

$1,013,454.00
$1,769,300.00

Rate otal Assessed Value Annual Tax Revenues
3.352 $104,180,742.35 $3,492,138.48
1.459 $104,180,742.35 $1,519,997.03
1371 $104,180,742.35 $1428,317.98
6.182 $104,180,742.35 $6,440,453.49
Number of Annual Municipal Costs
Residents for Project Residents
1,846 $1,013,454
Number of
1] Students Annual School Costs
13,610 130 $1,769,300.00
lAnnual Municipa! Expendilire Par Number of. I
Employees for Projecl Employess
0 $0
TOTAL COSTS $2,782,764
NET FISCAL IMPACT
Annual Tax
Revenues
Generated Annual Costs Net Fiscal Impact

$506,543.03
$1.722,838.48

$2,229,381.51




2017 Adopted Budget - Municipal Service Categories Impacted by Proposed Development
Public safety: $10,180,483

Health & welfare: $943,295
Construction code: $627,053
Insurance: $5,209,243
Library: $1,411,372
Sewerage Authority:  $1,626,631

TOTAL: $19,998,077



750 Walnut Avenue, Cranford, NJ

Date Posted
Website: 3/24/2016
CoStar: 312412016

LoopNet: 3/24/2016

Email Blast: Date

3/29/2016
4/19/2016
4/27/2016
5/5/2016
5/17/2016
6/22/2016
711212016
8/24/2016
9/15/2016
10/20/2016
11/10/2016
12/17/12017
111/2017
1/23/12017
2/23/2017
3/123/2017
4/25/12017
6/28/2017

# of Brokers

545
543
543
544
544
535
535
532
530
529
529
536
533
534
531
528
527
520
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CURRENT AVAILABILITIES

Address Sq. Ft. Floor Plan
750 Walnut Avenue 28,554 - 276,728 View

BUILDING PROFILE

Total Square Feet: 276,728

Stories: Varies 1 -2

Transportation:

This centrally located office space is only 8 miles from Newark
Liberty International Airport and close to major highways
including the NJj Turnpike, I-78, and the Garden State Parkway.

Comments:
It is attractively situated in a neighborhood of golf courses and
tree-lined suburbia.

Headquarters: Hartz Mountain Industries, Inc. - 400 Plaza Drive - P.0. Box 1515 - Secaucus NJ 07096-1515 Phone: 201-348-1200 Fax: 201-348-4358
New York Office: The Hartz Group, Inc. - 667 Madison Avenue - New York, NY 10021 Phone: 212-308-3336 Fax: 212-838-8845

Copyright © 2017 Hartz Mountain Industries, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

http://www hartzmountain.com/Pages/Office-750-Walnut-Drive.aspx

SiteMap | AboutUs | ContactUs

7/20/2017
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750 Walnut Ave - Labcorp Facility % X X
Cranford Twp

Cranford, NJ 07016 - Central Union Ind Submarket

276,728 SF Available for lease

602,054 SF Class B Industrial Warehouse Building Built in 1967

Building For Lease

Type 3 Star Industrial Warehouse Smallest Space 28,554 SF Office Avail 276,728 SF
Max Contiguous 276,728 SF

RBA 602,054 SF Year Built 1967 # of Spaces 1
Stories 2 Tenancy Multi
Typical Floor 413,573 SF Owner Occup No Vacant 276,728 SF
Class B % Leased 54.0%
Asking Rent Withheld
Cocks 8 ext Ceiling Ht 22 CAM None
Cross Docks None Columns 30'w x 35'd
Levelators None Elevators None m—umom
Construction Masonry Sprinklers Wet
Truck Wells None Rail Spots None Floor SF Available Use Rent
Cranes None P 1st 28,554 - 276,728 SF Office Withheld
Property Mix ~ Office 220,000 SF 36.5% Leasing Activity
Utilities Gas, Heating, Lighting, Sewer, Water Sign Date SF Leased Use Rent Rent Type
Parking 200 Covered Spaces are available; 881 free Surface Spaces are available; NovizOii 3,754 SF SHES $15.00/TE Asking
Ratio of 4.00/1,000 SF Mar 2009 7,044 SF Office $14.29/TE Effective
Feb 2009 40,044 SF Industrial - -
Taxes $1.92/SF (2016-Est); $1.85/SF (2013) Dec 2007 17,036 SF Office . .
Walk Score® Car-Dependent (43) Oct 2006 70,000 SF Office - -
Transit Score®  Some Transit (25) 6 Other Lease Comps
Land Market Conditions
Land Acres 30.50 AC Land SF 1,328,580 SF Yacancy Rates Current YOY Change
Bidg FAR 0.45 Current Building 46.0% - 0.0%
Submarket 2-4 Star 5.7% ¥ 1.0%
Zoning Ind Market Overall 5.0% ¥ 0.3%
Farcel 03-00541-0000-00002-0000-C01, 03-00541-0000-00002-0000-C02, 03-
00541-0000-00002-0000-C03, 03-00541-0000-00002-0000-C04, 03-00541- Asking Rents Per SF
0000-00002-0000-C05, 03-00541-0000-00002-0000-C06, 03-00541-0000- Submarket 24 Star $6.24
00002-0000-C07 Market Overall $6.87
Submarket Leasing Activit
12 Mo. Leased SF 52,801 ¥ 831%
Months on Market 9.7 ¥ 10mo
Submarket Sales Activity Current Prev Year
12 Mo. Sales Volume (Mil.) $25.3 $20.7
12 Mo. Price Per SF $80 $72

http://property.costar.com/Property/Detail/Detail.aspx?t=14&id=175689&popup=0 7/24/2017



CoStar Property®

Tenants

Name

Jagro Customs Brokers and International Freight Fo
Jargo Custom Brokers

Accent Trucking

CBRE

Cranford Dacor Repair

2 Other Tenants

Features

SF Occupied
7,044 SF
500 SF

Bio-Tech/ Lab Space

Building Notes

This centrally located office
space is only 8 miles from
Newark Liberty Intemational
Airport and close to major
highways including the NJ
Turnpike, I-78, and the Garden
State Parkway. It is attractively
situated in a neighborhood of
golf courses and tree-lined
suburbia.

Public Transportation

Commuter Rail
Cranford Commuter Rail (Raritan Valley Line)

Garwood Commuter Rail (Raritan Valley Line)

Airport
Newark Liberty International Airport
La Guardia Airport

John F. Kennedy Intemational Airport

http:/property.costar.com/Property/Detail/Detail.aspx?t=1 4&id=175689&popup=0

Drive
3 min

7 min

Drive
16 min
48 min

53 min

Distance
1.3 mi

2.5mi

Distance
13.2 mi
34.0 mi
37.0 mi

rage 4 OI O
Property Contacts
True Owner Hartz Mountain Industries, Inc.
Recorded Owner Hartz Mountain Industries, Inc.
Owner Type Developer/Owner-NTL
Developer Hartz Mountain Industries, Inc.
Property Manager Hartz Mountain Industries, Inc.
Primary Leasing Hartz Mountain Industries, Inc.
Documents
Property
BB Marketing 6.7.2016
Assessment
2017 Assessment
Improvements $7,260,500 $12.06/SF
Land $12,103,800 $9.11/SF
Total Value $19,364,300 $14.58/SF
Demographics
1 Mi 3 Mi
Population 14,388 165,775
Households 5,508 61,861
Average Age 40.70 39.70
Median HH Income $105,317 $87,037
Daytime Employees 7,383 69,820
Population Growth '17-'22 4 4
Household Growth '17-22 4 4
Traffic
Collection Street Cross Street Traffic Vol Year Distance
Walnut Ave Mitchell P1 S 13,943 2016 0.12 mi
Walnut Ave Raritan Rd S 14,219 2015 0.25 mi
Raritan Rd Walnut Ave SW 16,279 2011 0.28 mi
Raritan Rd Walnut Ave NE 23,166 2016 0.29 mi
Raritan Rd Walnut Ave NE 14,809 2012 0.34 mi

Made with TrafficMetrix® Products

7/24/2017
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Location

Zip 07016

Submarket Central Union Ind
Submarket Cluster  Union Ind

Market Northem New Jersey
County Union

State New Jersey

CBSA Newark, NJ-PA

DMA New York, NY-NJ-PA-CT

Property ID: 175689

http://property.costar.com/Property/Detail/Detail .aspx?t=14&id=1 75689&popup=0 7/24/2017
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Building Images

Building Photo Building Photo

http://property.costar.com/Property/Detail/Detail aspx?t=14&id=175 689&popup=0 7/24/2017
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Floor Plan 1st Floor Space First Floor Annex Plan

750
WALNUT
AVENUE

Pl

Site Plan

Typical Floor Plan

http://property.costar.com/Property/Detail/Detail.aspx?t=1 4&id=175689&popup=0 7/24/2017
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Northern New Jersey Industrial Submarket O... Northern New Jersey Industrial Market Overvi...

http://property.costar.com/Property/Detail/Detail.aspx?t=14&id=175 689&popup=0 7/24/2017
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750 Walnut Ave - Labcorp Facility

Cranford Twp

Cranford, NJ 07016 - Central Union Ind Submarket

276,728 SF Available for lease

602,054 SF Class B Industrial Warehouse Building Built in 1967

Meets Criteria (1) All Spaces (1)
Floor Info/Docs Use Type SF Avail Fir Contig Bldg Contig Rent Occupancy Listing Company
(] P1st Office  Relet 28,554 - 276,728 276,728 276,728 Withheld Vacant Hartz Mountain Industries

Remove Selected Remove Unselected

Lease Comps

Timeframe 10 Years m

4 Lease Comps
Sign Date  Floor SF Leased Rent Services RentType Use Lease Type Tenant
Feb 2009 BSMT 40,044 Industrial  Direct
Dec 2007 Unkwn 17,036 Office Direct
Mar 2609 1st 7,044 $1429 TE Effective Office Sublease Jagro Customs Brokers and International Freigt
Nov 2011 1st 3,754 $15.00 TE Asking Office Sublease

Property ID: 175689

http://property.costar.com/Property/Detail/Detail.aspx?t=15&id=175 689&popup=0 7/24/2017



750 Walnut Avenue, Cranford, NJ, 07016 - Office Building Property For Lease o... Page 1 of 2

Quick Edit
Standord listings will only disploy 1 pholo Lo searchers Upgrade to Premium Lo display all photos Upprode Mo
@ Ede Liting M rai Canis ® tdtvide a
(8 £dt attachmentsfiinks M 41 Pratin & Mop frapeny
750 Walnut Avenue Negotiable

Cranford, NJ 07016 - 276,728 SF - Office For Lease

Office Property For Lease

Rentol Rote Negotiable Property Type Office
Total Space Available 276,728 SF Property Sub-iype Olfice Building
Min, Divisible 28,554 SF Building Size 100,000 S¢

Find out more

Listing 1D, 554043 Dabs Cerata il O U008 Lt Upsdated. £77 Vol VIR g e e

1 Space Available Display Rental Rate os

frtered

http://www.loopnet.com/Listing/15540163/750-Walnut-Avenue-Cranford-NJ/ 7/24/2017



750 Walnut Avenue, Cranford, NJ, 07016 - Office Building Property For Lease o... Page2 of 2

Space 1
Rental Rate Negotiable Space Type Office Building
Space Available 276,728 SF Date Available Jul 2017
Min. Divisible 28,554 SF
Description

This centrally located affice space is only 8 miles from Newark Liberty International Airport and close to major highways including the NJ Turnpike, |-78, and the Garden State Parkway

It is attractively in a neigl hood of golf courses and tree-lined suburbia

Attachments
Flyer A Hartz Mountain Real Estate site

Research
750 Walnut Avenue, Cranford, NJ 07016 (Union County)

Praperty Record
Dato - Historical Listings, current tax, mortgage, owners & tenant info for this property

Cronford Morket
Trends - Asking price index trends, sale price trends, asking rent trends

Demogrophics Review demographics in this neighborhood

Contact Listing Broker

Presented by Hartz Mountain Industries Inc

Ernie Christoph
Secaucus, NJ - 201-272-5201

" Va >

Charlie Reese
Secaucus, NJ - 201-272-5202

>

Richard Vanderbeck
Vice President Soles/ Leasing

Secoucus, NJ - 201-272-5223

roile >

http://www.loopnet.com/Listing/15540163/750- Walnut-Avenue-Cranford-NJ/ 7/24/2017



Jerkovich, Rosemary

From:
Sent:
To:

Subject:

LeasingDept@HartzMountain.com

Tuesday, March 29, 2016 10:45 AM

Jerkovich, Rosemary ' .
NEW TO THE MARKET | 750 Walnut Drive, Cranford, NJ | Office Space Available

If you can't see the image below, please go t

’ T s S AL RN - oy - T
5 750 Walnut Drive X
Cranford, Newe feriey '

R 55 R RG v T

| This cenwrally located office
space is only 8 miles from
Newark Libarty International
Airport and close 10 major
highways inchsding the NJ
Turnpike, I-78, and ths Garden
State Parkway. It it attractively
situated in a neighberhoad of
goll courses and tree-kned

| suburbia.

WholeFoods 750 Walnut Diive Hyan Hl Golf € o - 7 e Sid
Retail Complex ™ -y !

[ Ernle Christoph « 201.272.9200 Chatlle Rease s 201.272-5202 Rick Vanderbeck » 201.272.520 5
[ stnde. chiitoph@har mountaln.com charlie.rev re@hartomountain com tick.vend esbech@hasymoentalp. com
{ Martz Movntain Inchustries, Inc., Leating Dept., 400 Plara Erive, Secaucus, 0 Q20961515 < 201, 3461200« bartemorntabrom.

You are subscribed to the Harlz Mountain Inds., Inc. mailing list. If you wish to be removed, click to UNSUBSCRIBE if you have any questions about subscription

to this list, email us at LeasingDepl@} {arlzMounltain.com.



Jerkovich, RosemarL

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

LeasingDept@HartzMountain.com

Tuesday, April 19, 2016 9:30 AM

Jerkovich, Rosemary

NEW TO THE MARKET | 750 Walnut Drive, Cranford, NJ | Office Space Available

"""i".-;i ‘-"i‘!-_' L

s T I
This centrally located office
space is only 8 miles from
Newark Liberty intornational
Airport and close to major
highways including the NJ
Turnpike, 1-78, and the Garden
State Parkway, It is atractively
sirvated in 3 neighborhaad of
goll courses and trea-lined
suburbia,

DIVISIBLE TO 28,554 SF

CLICK HERE FOR
BROCHURE

Hyart 111l Golf Complex

Ernle Christoph ¢ 201.272.5201
einde.chititoph@har b mountain.com

Martz Mountaln Indutries, Inc., Leasing Dept., 400 Mlaza Drive, Secausss, NEOTOPG-1515 0 201.348.1.200.¢ hackarmountain.com.

Chatlle Reate + 201.272.5202 Ritk Vandetheck o 201.272.522% /
charke teese@hartzmountaln. com feh.vanderbech@has Limesntaln.com

You are subscribed to the Hartz Mountain Inds., Inc. mailing fist. If you wish to be removed, click to UNSUBSCRIBE.If you have any questions about subscription
to this list, email us at LeasinaDepi@HartzMountain.com.



Jerkovich, Rosemaa

From: LeasingDept@HartzMountain.com

Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2016 11:29 AM

To: Jerkovich, Rosemary

Subject: NEW TO THE MARKET | 750 Walnut Drive, Cranford, NJ | Office Space Available

If you can't see the i |mage below please go lo

750 Walnut Drive
Cranford, New Jersey

276,728 SF « DIVISIBLE TO 28,554'SF

Thit cantraly located office
space is only 8 miles from
Newark Liberty Internatonal
Airport and close (o major
| highways including the Nj
| Turnpike, |-78, and the Garden
State Parkway. It it atractively
i sicvated in a neighborhood of
golf courses and tres-kned
suburbia.

Wyt Hll Golf Coraplex

| bnh thmtoph + 201.272.5200 Charlie Rease ¢ 201.272.5202 Rich Vandeeheck o 201.272.5223
L oo chititoph@harimouniadncem  chariie, tesse@hartireouniain com itk vonderhech®harumoentain com ‘-’u‘

lM Mountan Induntries, Ine,, Leasing Dept, 400 Mara Drive, Sacancun 1 07096:15)3 = 2013481200 hartrmountain cam

You are subscribed to the Harlz Mountain Inds., Inc. mailing list. If you wish to be removed, click to UNSUBSCRIBE If you have any questions about subscription
to this list, email us at LeasingDepl@HarizMountain.com.



Jerkovich, Rosema[x -

From: LeasingDept@HartzMountain.com

Sent: Thursday, May 05, 2016 8:54 AM

To: Jerkovich, Rosemary

Subject: NEW TO THE MARKET | 750 Walnut Drive, Cranford, NJ | Office Space Available

750 Walnut Drive

Cranford, Nee fersey

DIVISIBLE TO 28,55

R T SN 5 : CLICK HERE FOR
This centrally located office R BROCHURE
space is only 8 miles from : £y

Newark Liborty international

Airport and close to major

highways including the N

Turnpike, 178, and the Garden

State Parkway. It is ateractively

situsted in a neighborhood of

golf courses and trea-linad

suburbia.

L T e Y ’
|| Ernde Chrlitoph o 201-272.5201 Charlle Reate ¢ 201.272.5202 Rich Vandesheck « 2012725228 .~
i1 ermbe.christoph@hartzmountain.com charbie.rease@hatzmountaincom rick vanderbech@hat Limosilalncom {’:

| | Mariz Movetatin inchasinies, Ins., | esving Depl, 400 Plaza Drtve, Secancun, NI 070961518 = 201,348.0200 ¢ hartermountalngam

You are subscribed to the Hartz Mountain inds., Inc. mailing list. If you wish to be removed, click to UNSUBSCRIBE.If you have any questions about subscription
to this list, email us at |easingDepl@HarlzMountain.com.



Jerkovich, Rosemaﬂ

_—
From: LeasingDept@HartzMountain.com
Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2016 10:17 AM
To: Jerkovich, Rosemary
Subject: NEW TO THE MARKET | 750 Walnut Drive, Cranford, NJ | Office Space Available

If you can't see the image below, please go to
a ! B[, asp ifice

o= < E-3 208

BROCHURE

This cenually located office

space is only 8 miles from

Newark Libarty International

| Airport and close to major

| highways including the N
Turnpike, I-78, and the Garden

i State Parkway. [t it attractively

|

sinuated in 2 neighborhood of
golf courses and tree-lined
suburbia.

YWheolcFoods TS0 Walnut Dirive Hyaue Hill Geli C: ex
Retndl Complex i o

i Ernde Chrlstoph o 201.272-5201 Chatlle Reate » 201-272.5202 Rick Vanderbeck  201.272.5223 /-"/ ?f‘
| srde.chritioph®harimountaincom  charlie.cod wBhattzmounlaincom ik vandesbech®hustamonntaln. com “'., A

| Martz Movmtaln Industries, M., Leaing Dept, 400 Flass Drive, Socovcun, N 970961515 s 201.348.1200.« hartameuntain com

You are subscribed to the Hartz Mountain Inds., Inc. mailing list. If you wish to be removed, click to UNSUBSCRIBE .if you have any questions about subscription
to this list, email us at LeasingDept@HartzMoyntain.com.



Jerkovich, Rosema:x

—
From: LeasingDept@HartzMountain.com
Sent: Wednesday, June 22, 2016 11:17 AM
To: Jerkovich, Rosemary
Subject: 750 Walnut Avenue, Cranford, NJ | Office Space Available

If you can't see the image below, please go to
hitp./fiyers. hartzmountain.convGetNotificationMatier aspx?notificationid=; "2

ADBLE

5 .
i

. fouck nere FoR) -
- ABROCHURE)

This centrally focated office

spacais only 8 miles from

Newark Liberty Intemational
¢ Airport and close to major
highways including the N)
Turnpike. I-76, and the Garden
Stava Parkway. It is attractively
situatad in a neighborhood of

golf courses and tree-linad

s e i # e S S

WhotcFooeds 750 ¥Walnut Avenue
\ Retall Complex

| © Evnde Chelstoph o 201.272.5201 Chatile Reate » 200.272-5202 Rick Venderback ¢+ 2012225213 . f
| apiedsiiesh®beaimosnignig®  dudinmswtbainvrismctn  (Khyadechech@hetomouionconm i
- 1 Harta Movintain Industries, bng. boniing Dept, 400 Plane Drive, Sscaucun, NIOTIPG-1315 ¢ 201 3461200 » hartamoustain.com

You are subscribed to the Hartz Mountain Inds., Inc. mailing list. If you wish to be removed, click to UNSUBSCRIBE.If you have any questions about subscription
to this list, email us al Leasingept@HarzMountain.com.



Jerkovich, Rosemary

=
From: LeasingDept@HartzMountain.com
Sent: Tuesday, July 12, 2016 10:30 AM
To: Jerkovich, Rosemary
Subject: 750 Walnut Avenue, Cranford, NJ | Office Space Available

If you can't see the image below please go to

i OFFICE SUITES AVAILABLE

R TR e T R A IO A e

| pr—— 276,728 SF + DIVISIBLE TO 28,554 SF
-‘ Bnocuunz _ :

v AT A.L..lms‘n-a!
Thls cemrally locned office
space is only 8 miles from
Newark Liberty Intemational
| Airport and closa to major
| highways inchsding tha NJ
| Turnpike, 178, and the Garden
Stave Parkway. It is attractively
situavad in a neighborhood of

goll courses and trea-lined

WholeFoods 750 Walnut Avenue "’lﬂ Hith Goll'Cmnpkn
‘Retall Complex

Evnle Chmloph v 200-272.5201 Charie Reete o 201.272.5202 Rick Vandechack ¢ 201-22.9213
| sniechrisioph@hartzmonniaingom  shadiesoese®harimountansom  tickyanderbeck@hartzmount skrcom "’f

. | Haeks Mountamn Indhuntetes, Brs., Leasing Dept., 400 Plaza Drive, Secaucus, NI OTORG151S » 201.248.1200. hartamountals com

You are subscribed to the Hartz Mountain Inds., Inc. mailing list. If you wish to be removed, click to UNSUBSCRIBE.if you have any questions about subscription
to this list, email us al | easinaDepi@HartzMountain.com.



Jerkovich, Rosemarx

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

LeasingDept@HartzMountain.com

Wednesday, August 24, 2016 10:54 AM

Jerkovich, Rosemary

750 Walnut Avenue, Cranford, NJ | Office Space Available

If you can't see the i |mage below please go lo

(ackmwmcrR) 76,728 SF + DIVISIBLE TO 28,554 SF
ok, BROCHURE}
< S .:i,.f.

USRI S B T

Thie centrally located office
space is only 8 miles from
Newark Liberty International
Ailrport and close to major
highways including the N)
Turnpike, |-78, and the Gardan
State Parkway. It is attractivaly
situatad in a mighborhood of
goll coursas and tres-linad

Hyate Hills Golf Complex

! Erne Clcrl!ln-pll . 201, m-sm Charlle Rease o 201.2/2.5202  Rick Vandarback » 201.272.5283 ’»
r«mmuwtummmumm charlie.mese@harumountalngom  tchyanderbeck@hartzmount shncom V4

J

I {“Iu mmm !M.. I.mhgﬂwt. mnmmmhmm ormms 22012481200 « hartimountsinucom. _“

You are subscribed to the Hartz Mountain Inds., Inc. mailing list. If you wish to be removed, click to UNSUBSCRIBE.If you have any questions about subscription

to this list, email us at LeasingDept@HarlzMountain.com.



Jerkovich, Rosemary

—_— e S A o )
From: LeasingDept@HartzMountain.com
Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2016 10:25 AM
To: Jerkovich, Rosemary
Subject: 750 Walnut Avenue, Cranford, NJ | Office Space Available

If you can 't see lhe |mage below please go to

- fcLiICKHEREFOR)
ABROCHURE)J ~
O TP TR T

TN; centrally located ofﬁec
space it only 8 miles from
Newark Liberty Intemational
Airport and close to major
highways including tha NJ
“Turnpike, [-78, and the Garden
State Parkway. it is attractivaly
situated in a neighborhoad of
goll coursas and tree-linad

Ilym il GolfComphex

| * Eenls Chrlstoph o 201.272.5201 Charile Rease ¢ 2002725202  Rick Vanderbeck o 201.272:5223
[ smiechristoph®hartzmenntainsom  chalisreeie@haiimountatncom  tkhvanderbsck@hartimountalngom

E | Borkx Mauntain ndusteles, b, Leating Dept, 400 Plaxa Drive, Secaucus, HIOY096-1515 = 201.348.1200.« hartumounaln.com._. B

You are subscribed 1o the Hartz Mountain Inds., Inc. mailing list. If you wish to be removed, click to UNSUBSCRIBE.If you have any questions about subscription
to this list, email us at LeasingDept@HartzMountain.com.



Jerkovich, Rosemary

e S — e
From: LeasingDept@HartzMountain.com
Sent: Thursday, October 20, 2016 11:00 AM
To: Jerkovich, Rosemary
Subject: 750 Walnut Avenue, Cranford, NJ | Office Space Available

If you can't see the |mage below please go to

This contrally locned office
spaceis only 8 miles from
Newark Liberty Internstional
Airport and close to major
highways including the NJ
Turnpike, I-78, and the Garden
State Parkway. It is attractively
situated in a neighborhood of
goll coursas and tres-linad

Hm 1Hilts Gnlwmpbx

. | Ernh C&rmoph * 201.272-5201 Charlle Rease © 200.272.5202 Rick Vonderback « 201.272.5223
i etnlechrisioph®hartemountaincom  chaeliereee@harumourtaincon dehvanderbeck@hartimountaingem

| Harkz Mountein boduities, Ing. Leating Dept., 400 Plaza Drive, Secaucus, NI OT0R6-1515 2 201 348.1200.= hartumountstncom. 2

You are subscribed to the Hartz Mountain Inds., Inc. mailing list. If you wish to be removed, click to UNSUBSCRIBE.If you have any questions about subscription
to this list, email us at LeasingDepl@HarzMounlain.com.



Jerkovich, Rosemar¥

From: LeasingDept@HartzMountain.com

Sent: Thursday, November 10, 2016 8:52 AM

To: Jerkovich, Rosemary

Subject: 750 Walnut Avenue, Cranford, NJ | Office Space Available

If you can't see the image below please go to

DIVISIBLE TO 28,554 SF

WY T N AT AT ARSI

This centrally located office
space is only 8 miles from
Newark Liberty International
Airport and close to major
highways inchsding the NJ
Turnpike, |-78, and tha Garden
Stava Parkway. It is attractively
situated in a neighborhood of
golf courses and tres-linad

suburbia,

Hyat 1Iis Godf Complex

¢ frnbe Chmloph o 200.272-5201 Charlie Rexse » 200.202.5202 Rich Vanderbeck o 201.272-5223
L emiechrinsphPhatamonisincom  hidisseeehinsuionion  ddvandedbeck@baizmountsicon |

| § Moers Mountatn Induisiries, lot. Laasiip Dept. 400 Plaza Drive, Secaucus, NI OTOSG- 1315 +201.346.1200 » hartumoualsih.com

You are subscribed to the Hartz Mountain Inds., inc. mailing list. If you wish to be removed, click to UNSUBSCRIBE..If you have any questions about subscription
to this list, email us at LeasingDept@HartzMountain.com.



Jerkovich, Rosemary

From: LeasingDept@HartzMountain.com

Sent: Wednesday, December 07, 2016 10:43 AM

To: Jerkovich, Rosemary

Subject: 750 Walnut Avenue, Cranford, NJ | Office Space Available

. If you can't see the image below, please goto
p:/Myers.harl. ntain.com/Ge ficati ailer. 7nolificali

This comnlly Iocmd om«
{  spaceiz anly 8 miles from

| Newark Liberty Intemational

| Airport and close to major
highways including the NJ
Tuornpike, 1-78, and the Garden
Stava Parkway. It is attractivaly
situated in a neighborhood of
golfl coursas and tree-linad

um Hills Golf Complex

| Ertbe Clumloph 201-272-5201 Chatlle Reate ¢ 203.272.5202 Rick Vanderhack » 201.222.9223
| snlechritoph®hazmennisiosen  dudisreviePbiunowtalson  ckkyandebeck@bart R 4l com

| Haetz Mounuln h‘mlh!. I, hllha M Mﬂua Drbo, Smunﬂl 07“6-!315 #201.348.1200.+ mmﬁn

You are subscribed to the Hartz Mountain Inds., Inc. mailing list. If you wish to be removed, click to MQSLB_E If you have any questions about subscription
to this list, email us at Lﬂmgﬂgm@ljﬁ_m_gu_m n.com



Jerkovich, Rosemary

— = == — o A S ——r]
From: LeasingDept@HartzMountain.com

Sent: Wednesday, January 11, 2017 10:06 AM

To: Jerkovich, Rosemary

Subject: 750 Walnut Avenue, Cranford, NJ | Office Space Available

If you can'l see the image below please go lo
untain. com/G alic D ali

; OFFICE S
SERARR TR

:""u.lcmlinlimli! _ 276,728 SF * DIVISIBLE TO 28,55
BROCHURE)

g A ENTIESWERL AR |

i Thns centrally located office

| spaceis only 8 miles from
Newark Liberty Internstional
Airport and close to major
highways including the Nj
Turnpike, I-78, and the Garden

| State Parkway. It is attractively

| situatad in a neighborhood of

| golf courses and tree-linad
suburbia.

BV
- 4 "

Lt Y \'.

‘ﬂ St ;
AN

T

Flyact Mt Gnll‘Cmphz

i Ernda Chelstoph ¢ 201.272-5201 Chardie Reate o 200.222.5202 Rick Vanderhack « 201.272-5223
! emnleshrivoph®heimonniaingom  chadleseeie@harumpuntalicom  dchyanistbeck@hartzmount alncom
{ Hartz Mountain fndustries, b, Lasiing Dapte 300 Plaza Dibve, Secaucs, NIOTGDS-1515 .201.348,1200 5 hartzaonntain oo,

You are subscribed to the Hartz Mountain Inds., Inc. mailing list. If you wish lo be removed, click to UNSUBSCRIBE.If you have any questions about subscription
to this list, email us at LeasingDept@HarlzMountain.com.



Jerkovich, Rosemary

— F——
From: LeasingDept@HartzMountain.com
Sent: Monday, January 23, 2017 10:59 AM
To: Jerkovich, Rosemary
Subject: 750 Walnut Avenue, Cranford, NJ | Office Space Available

if you can'l see |he |mage below please go to )

ICK HEREFOR)
BROCHURE

This centrally located offics
space iz only 8 miles from
Newark Liberty Intemational
Airport and close to major
highways including the NJ
“Turnpike, 1-78, and the Gardan
State Parkway. It is attractively
situated in a neighborhocd of
goll courses and tree-lined

Hyatt Hills Golf Complex

J tmh Clulnoph * 201.272.5201 Charlle Rease » 201.272.5202 Rick Vondarback ¢ 201.272.8223 /,
i einiachriteph®hartzmesntalosom shatinmetehatunguniobsonm  dekysndwbeck®mtonount dasem ‘v”

immmun industties, Ins. humam.mnmmn mmrmms 22013492002 hartumounisioucom.

You are subscribed to the Hartz Mountain tnds., inc. mailing list. If you wish to be removed, click to UNSUBSCRIBE.If you have any questions about subscription
to this list, email us at LeasingDept@HarizMountain.com.



Jerkovich, Rosemary - — —

From: LeasingDept@HartzMountain.com

Sent: Thursday, February 23, 2017 9:14 AM

To: Jerkovich, Rosemary

Subject: 750 Walnut Avenue, Cranford, NJ | Office Space Available

If you can't see the lmage below please go to

4'i:ut:x' HERE FOR CIVISIBLE -
BROCHIJHE
. (2

This cenlrally located office
spaceix only 8 miles from
Newark Liberty Intemational
Airport and close to major
highways including the NJ

| Turnpike, 1-78, and the Ganden
| Stava Parkway. It is attractivaly
' situated in a nighborhood of
goll courses and tree-linad
suburbia,

I lym Wills Goll Complex

~ Ernle Chrlitoph » 201.272.5001 Charile Reece « 203.272.5202 Rick Vanderback © 201.272.8223
| smischingd@intimorntsoom  chardin.cense@haumountalocom  kkyanderbesk®hamzmountakncom

L Morx Mountain bnduitzies, B, Loasing Dep, 400 Plazs Drive, Secausus, N OTORE1515 5 201.348,1200 « hartamountaln.com.

You are subscribed to the Hartz Mountaln Inds., Inc. malling list. if you wish to be removed, click to UNSLJ;}§Q IBE.If you have any questions about subscription
to this list, email us at LeasingDept@HarlzMountain.con



Jerkovich, Rosemarx

From; LeasingDept@HartzMountain.com

Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2017 8:43 AM

To: Jerkovich, Rosemary

Subject: 750 Walnut Avenue, Cranford, NJ | Office Space Available

If you canl see !he lmaga baluw please goto

T L
al

] 27¢.728 SF - DIVISIBLE TO 28,554 SF
] Bnocl-lunz

Thu cenml|y locned office
spaceis only 8 miles from
Newark Liberty Intemnational
Airport and close to major
highways including the NJ
Tiwnpike, |-78, and the Gardan
Stave Parkway. It is attractively
situated in a neighborhood of
goll courses and tree-linad

Hiyate Vills Golf Complex

|| emieshritoph@imitzmesnidnom  shalinmen®hiiantdnson ancon
] » Hartz Mounteln Bndustries, Ins. Leating Dept, 400 Plaza Drdve. Stcaucus, NIOOPG-1915 = 201.348.1200.« hartamountale.com

_ . /Zf!‘r HARTZ|
|| Embe Clnrlltoph » 201.272.5201 Chatlie Reate » 201.202.5202 Rick Vanderhack o 201.272.8223 !
. |

You are subscribed to the Harlz Mountain Inds., Inc. mailing list. If you wish to be removed, click to UNSUBSCRIBE.If you have any questions about subscription
to this list, email us at LeasingDepi@HarizMountain.com.



Jerkovich, Rosemary_

===
From: LeasingDept@HartzMountain.com
Sent: Tuesday, April 25, 2017 9:22 AM
To: Jerkovich, Rosemary
Subject: 750 Walnut Avenue, Cranford, NJ | Office Space Available

If you can‘t see lhe |mage below please go lo )

750 Walnut Avenue
Cranford, Neaw Jeriey

‘ This cenmlly lomed office
spaceis only 8 milss from
Newark Liberty International
Airport and close te major
highways incheding the NJ
Tornpike, 178, and the Garden
State Parkway. It is attractivaly
situatad in a nuighborhood of
goll courses and trew-linad
suburbie.

)

WholePoods 750 Wilnut Avere Flystt Hills Golf Complex
Retafl Complex

| e Motintaln Indurties, I Leasing Dept 409 Plaza Driv, Secnucus NI OYORG-1515 *300.348.1200 « hartumountain.com

You are subscribed to the Hartz Mountain Inds., Inc. mailing list. If you wish to be removed, click to UNSUBSCRIBE.
to this list, email us at LeasingDepl@HartzMountain. com,

y : = R s HA m!
- Ernle Clumoph » 201.272.5201 Charlle Rease « 201.272.5202 Rith Vanderhack ¢ 201.222.5223 (
| sinleshritsph®hatamonntalo.com shadlle. reese@harizm ourd aln.com tsh.vanderbeck®hartimout slucom , |

If you have any questions about subscription



Jerkovich, Rosemary

From: LeasingDept@HartzMountain.com

Sent: Wednesday, June 28, 2017 9:27 AM

To: Jerkovich, Rosemary

Subject: 750 Walnut Avenue, Cranford, NJ | Office Space Available

If you can'l see lhe |mage below please goto

a} OFFICE SUITES AVA

.v --13 _"Hf"f.'.‘;:lrf

This centrally located office
spaceis only 8 miles from
Newark Liberty Intemational
Airport and close to major
highways including the NJ
Turnpike, 1-78, and the Garden
Stava Parkway. It is attractively
situated in a neighborhoad of
goll coursas and tree-lined
suburbia,

rlluua

Evitle Chlllloph & 201.272.5201 Charlie Reese + 200.272.5202 Rick Vanderback » 201.272:8223 Ik
! einleshrinoph®hartioeuntsingom  chadlereesedharumountalasom  tichwandabesk®hatrmountakicem \,' ) i

{ Harkx Mountatn Induistries, In<., Leating Dept, 400 Plaza Dibve, Secaucus, NIOTORG-1515 201, 3481200 s hartumountaln.com

You are subscribed to the Hartz Mountain Inds., Inc. mailing list. If you wish to be removed, click to UNSUBSCRIBE..If you have any questions about subscription
to this list, email us at LeasinaDepl@HartzMountain.com.



750 Walnut Avenue
Cranford, New Jersey

This centrally located office
space is only 8 miles from
Newark Liberty International
Airport and close to major
highways including the NJ
Turnpike, 1-78, and the Garden
State Parkway. It is attractively
situated in a neighborhood of
golf courses and tree-lined
suburbia.

D% Wk b
dot

Wl

WholeFoods
Retail Complex

e

Charlie R
charlie.reese@hartzmountain.com

Rick Vanderbeck ° 201-272-5223

rick

vanderbeck@hartzmountain.com




750 Walnut Avenue
Cranford, New Jersey

ENTRANCE

"m‘ - "

750 Walnut Avenue L

Cranford, New Jersey
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This space is-unavailable
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REYNOLDS LAW GROUP LLC
94 South Finley Avenue F I L E D

Basking Ridge, NJ 07920

(908) 367-9060 SEP 012017

Scott E. Reynolds (Attorney ID #026621999) MENELAOS W. TOSKOS
J.S.C.

Attorneys for plaintiff,

Borough of Park Ridge

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION | SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
OF THE BOROUGH OF PARK RIDGE, A | LAW DIVISION: BERGEN COUNTY
Municipal Corporation of the State of New | DOCKET NO.: L-6030-15

Jersey,
CIVIL ACTION

Plaintiff/Petitioner.
MOUNT LAUREL

ORDER dENY/VG MOTION TO
OBTAIN DISCOVERY FROM
DEFENDANT-INTERVENER

HORNROCK PROPERTIES, MPR, LLC

THIS MATTER having been opened to the Court by plaintiff, Borough of Park Ridge
(“Borough” or “Park Ridge”), by way of Motion (the “Motion”) to Obtain Discovery from
Defendant-Intervener, Hornrock Properties, MPR, LLC (“Hornrock™), on notice to all counsel of
record in this proceeding; and the Court having considered the moving papers and any opposition

submitted thereto, and for good cause having been shown; and for the reasons set forth on the

record,
ITISONTHIS [ dayof ge/ﬂ fewt b e 2017,

ORDERED that the Motion be and hereby is den’ed and it is further

ORDERED that a copy of this Order shall be served on all counsel of record in this

proceeding within _ i o days of the date of this Order.

Menelaos W. Toskos, J.S.C.

Opposed: >

Unopposed:




R I L G Scott E. Reynolds
_ ! l ’ Member
sreynolds@reynolds-lawgroup.com

Reynolds Law Group g g

f: 508.367.9062

August 1, 2017

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Clerk, Civil Division

Superior Court of New Jersey
Justice Center, Room 115

10 Main Street

Hackensack, New Jersey 07601

Re: In The Matter of The Application of the Borough of Park Ridge, A Municipal
Corporation of the State of New Jersey
Docket No. BER-L-6030-15

Dear Sir/Madam:;

This firm represents plaintiff, Borough of Park Ridge (“Borough” or “Park Ridge”) in the above-
referenced matter. On behalf of the Borough, enclosed for filing please find an original and two
copies of the following:

1. Notice of Motion to Obtain Discovery from Defendant-Intervener, Hornrock,
Properties, MPR, LLC and Certification of Service;

2. Letter Brief In Support of Motion to Obtain Discovery from Defendant-Intervener,
Hornrock Properties, MPR, LLC;

3. Certification of Scott E. Reynolds In Suppert of Motion to Obtain Discovery from
Defendant-Intervener, Hornrock Properties, MPR, LLC; and

4. Proposed form of Order Granting Motion to Obtain Discovery from Defendant-
Intervener, Hornrock Properties, MPR, LLC.

Kindly file the originals and return a copy of each document stamped “filed” to this office in the
self-addressed, postage paid envelope enclosed herewith. Also, enclosed herewith is a check in
the amount of $50.00 for the filing fee associated with the aforementioned motion.

Mauain Office: New York Office:
94 South Finley Avenue 21 Rock Ridge Drive, Suite A
Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920 Rye Brook, New York 10573
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August 1, 2017
Clerk, Civil Division

(¢ Vehy truly yours; )

1

N /// =)
Y= gL N
old:

Scott E. Rey

SER/me

Encls.
cc: Honorable Menelaos W. Toskos, J.5.C. (w/ encls. via Federal Express)

Brett E. Tanzman, Esq. (w/ encls. via e-mail and Federal Express)
Richard J. Hoff, Jr., Esq. (w/ encls. via e-mail and Federal Express)
Joshua Bauers, Esq. (w/ encls. via e-mail and Federal Express)
Ronald Shimanowitz, Esq. (w/ encls. via e-mail and Federal Express)
Francis J. Banisch, Ili, PP, AICP (w/ encls. via e-mail only)
Kevin D. Walsh, Esq. {(w/ encls. via e-mail only)




REYNOLDS LAW GROUP LLC

94 South Finley Avenue

Basking Ridge. NJ 07920

(908) 367-9060

Scott 11, Reynolds (Attorney 1 # 026621999}

Attorneys for plaintift,
Borough of Park Ridge

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF TIIE BOROUGH OF PARK RIDGE. A
Municipal Corporation of the State of New
Jersey.

Plaintift/Petitioner.

TO:

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION: BERGEN COUNTY
DOCKET NO.: L-6030-15

CIVIL ACTION
MOUNT LAUREL
TO OBTAIN

DEFENDANT-
HORNROCK

MOTION
FROM

NOTICE OF
DISCOVERY
INTERVENER,
PROPERTIES, MPR, LLC

All Counsel/Partics per Attached Service List

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE thal on IFriday. August 18, 2017, at 9:00 am.. or as soon

thereafter as counsel may be heard. Reynolds Law Group LLC. attorneys for plaintifl. Borough

of Park Ridge (“Borough™ or “Park Ridge™). shall move before the Honorable Menclaos W.

Toskos. J.5.C. at the Bergen County Courthouse. 10 Main Street. 4" Floor, Hackensack. New

Jersey 07601, for an Order Granting Park Ridge’s Motion (“Motion™} to Obtain Discovery from

Defendant-Intervener. Hornrock Propertics. MPR. LLC (*Horprock™).

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that. in support of this Motion. the undersigned

will rely on the accompanying Certification of Scott I:. Reynolds. dated August 1. 2017. and

letter bricf in support of this Motion,

requests oral argument,



PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that a proposed form of Order has been attached

herewith in accordance with R, 1:6-2,

Dated: August 1. 2017

REYNOLDS LAW GROUP LLC

Auorneys for plaintiff.

Bor (mw’.' of Park Ridge

~ Y 2

SCOTT E. REYNOLDS




CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

1. SCOTT F. REYNOLDS. do hereby certify as follows:

1.

[ am an attorney-at-law of the State of New Jersey and a member of

Reynolds Law Group LLC. auorneys for plaint(T. Borough of Park Ridge {"Borough™ or “Park

Ridge™).

-

-

On August 1.2017. 1 caused to be filed with the Clerk, Superior Court of’

New Jersey. Bergen County Justice Center. 10 Main Strect. Mackensack, New Jersey 07601, via

overnight courier. an original and two (2) copies of the following:

a,

C.

d.

Notice of Motion (the “Maotion™) to Obtain Discovery [rom Defendant-
Intervener. Hornrock Propertics MPR. LLC (“Hornrock™) and Certification of
Service:

Certification of Scott 4. Reynolds. dated August 1. 2017 In Support of
Motion:

[etter Brief In Support of Motion. dated August 1. 2017: and
Proposed form of Order (collectively. the *Documents™).

On August 1. 2017. I served one (1) courtesy copy of the Documents via

overnight courier on:

Ionorable Menelaos W. Toskos. J.5.C.
Bergen County Courthouse

10 Main Street, 4" Floor

Hackensack. New Jersey 07601.

4,

On August 1. 2017.1 served one (1) capy of the Documents via overnight

courier and ¢-mail on:

Brett I, Tanzman. [sq.

Wilf Law Firm. LLP

$20 Morris Tumpike. Suite 201

Short Hills, New Jersey 07078

Counsel for Iniervener Defendunt Bear's Nest Developers, LLC:

s



Richard 1. Hoff. Jr.. Esq.

Bisgaer Hoff, LLC

25 Chestnut Street, Suite 3

Haddonf{icld. New Jersey 08033

Counsel for ntervener/Defendant, Hornrock Properties. MPRLLC:

Joshua Bauers, Iisq.

Fair Share Housing Center

510 Park Blvd.

Cherry Hill. New Jersey 08002

Counsel for huervener/Defendant. Fair Share Housing € enier.

-and-

Ronald Shimanowitz, Lsq.

Hutt & Shimanowitz. PC

459 Amboy Avenue

Woodbridge. NJ 07095

Counsel for huervener/Defendant, The Metvopolitun [Home Development at
Werimus, L1.C.

5. On July 13,2017, I served one (1) copy of the Documents via e-mail on:
Francis J. Banisch. 111, PP. AICP

Banisch Associates. Inc.

111 Main Street

Flemington. NJ 08822

Special Master

-and-

Kevin D. Walsh, Esq.

Fair Share Housing Center

510 Park Blvd.

Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002

Counsel for rervencr/Defendant. Fair Share Housing Center

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. | am aware that i any

of the foregoing statements made by me ave \-villi’ull}(ﬁiﬁc_)l am subjeey to punishment.

f __...I_. ===

— = -

Dated: August 1. 2017



R | L | G Scott E. Reynolds
Member
sreynolds@reynolds-lawgroup.com

Reynolds Law Group g gt

f: 908.367.9062

August 1, 2017

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Honorable Menelaos W. Toskos, J.5.C.
Superior Court of New Jersey

lJustice Center, Room 115

10 Main Street

Hackensack, New Jersey 07601

Re: In The Matter of The Application of the Borough of Park Ridge, A Municipal
Corporation of the State of New Jersey
Docket No. BER-L-6030-15

Dear Judge Toskos:

This firm represents the Borough of Park Ridge (“Borough” or “Park Ridge”) in the above-
referenced proceeding. Please accept this letter brief in lieu of a more formal brief in support of
Park Ridge’s Motion (“Motion”) to Obtain Discovery from Defendant-Intervener Hornrock
Properties, MPR, LLC (“Hornrock”). During the June 14, 2017 case management conference, Park
Ridge was instructed to file this Motion so that it would be heard on or before August 18, 2017.

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDRUAL HISTORY

in March 2015, Hornrock purchased from Sony Electronics, Inc. (“Sony”) a 37-acre parcel of real
property, geographically straddling portions of Park Ridge (30 acres) and the Borough of
Montvale (7 acres), commonly known as One Sony Drive, Park Ridge, with a 221,000 square foot
office building erected thereon (the “Sony Property”). At the time of the purchase, David
Hornblass, a principal of Hornrock, touted the “appeal” the building would have to corporate
clients seeking office space in Northern New Jersey:

This is a Class A commercial property with tremendous appeal to
new corporate tenants while also offering substantial prospective
redevelopment opportunities. We look forward to implementing
our strategy to unlock the full value of the property.

(Certification of Scott E. Reynolds, dated August 1, 2017 (“Reynolds Cert.”), Exhibit (“Ex."}) A)
(emphasis added).

Main Office: New York Office:
94 South Finley Avenue 21 Rock Ridge Drive, Suite A

Basking Ridge, New lersey 07920 Rye Brook, New York 10573
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At the time of purchasing, another principal of Hornrock, Maurice Hornblass, was also quoted as

saying:

The asset is one of the most recognizable business addresses in
northern New Jersey and its location in_an affluent, business-
friendly area will be extremely attractive to commercial tenants,
Utilizing our extensive network of industry resources and
relationships, we completed this transaction in a timely manner
that was beneficial to both buyer and seller.

(Id.) (emphasis added).

The Sony Property was approximately 90% occupied at the time Hornrock purchased it in or
around March of 2015 and, upon Information and belief, it remains approximately 90% occupied
today. Recent news articles suggest that Hornrock intends to cause the Sony Property to become
100% vacant in or around September 2017.

Hornrock intervened in this proceeding on the purported grounds that it is interested in
“constructing a multifamily, inclusionary project on the Property, which will include a substantial
amount of units reserved for occupancy by low and moderate income households.” (Reynolds
Cert., Ex. B (Certification of Maurice Hornblass, In Support of Hornrock Praperties, MPR, LLC's
Motion for Intervention Pursuant to Rule 4:33-1 or Rule 4:33-2), 113). In support of Hornrock’s
motion to intervene, it relied on a letter dated July 6, 2015, authored by Richard J. Hoff, Esq., in
which Hornrock requested that the Borough consider the Sony Property for inclusionary
development, pursuant to N.J.S.A. §52:27D-310(f).  N.L.S.A. §52:27D-310(f) governs a
municipality’s obligation to consider the development of low- and moderate-income housing on
real property offered by a developer as a potential site for the construction of low- and moderate-
income housing. Specifically, the statute, in relevant part, provides:

A municipality’s housing element shall be designed to achieve the
goal of affordable housing to meet present and prospective
housing needs, with particular attention to low and moderate
income housing, and shall contain at least:

* k Xk

f. A consideration of the lands that are most appropriate for
construction of low and moderate income housing and of the
existing structures most appropriate for conversion to, or
rehabilitation for, low and moderate income housing, including a
consideration of lands of developers who have expressed a
commitment to provide low and moderate income housing.

N.J.S.A. §52:27D-310(f).
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In connection with Hornrock’s motion to intervene, it also represented that the Sony Property “is
clearly available, suitable, approvable and developable as an inclusionary development as
proposed.” (ld.). Hornrock subsequently filed an Answer to the Borough’s Declaratory Judgment
Complaint, denying all affirmative relief sought by the Borough and seeking a judgment declaring
that the Borough is in violation of its constitutional obligation to provide affordable housing and
requesting permission to file a builder’s remedy proceeding. (Reynolds Cert., Ex. Q).

After this Court granted Hornrock’s motion to intervene, on December 3, 2015, Hornrock
contacted Park Ridge -- taking a position diametrically opposed to representations made by
Hornrock when it purchased the Sony Property:

The [Sony] Property is currently zoned for office use, but Hornrock
has found that there is little demand for long-term office space and
it has only been able to lease portions of the building on a short-
term basis. In order to bring the Property back to productive use,
and to resolve pending tax appeals, to assist the Borough in
meeting its constitutional obligation to provide its fair share of
affordable housing, and to support the Park Ridge electric and
water utilities, Hornrock is requesting that the Property be rezoned
to include an overlay zone which would allow for high density
residential development. Consistent with this request, recent
correspondence from the Borough Attorney suggests that the
Council proposes to include the Property as part of its Mount Laurel
compliance plan. Enclosed is a concept plan detailing Hornrock’s
vision for the redevelopment of the Property.

(Reynolds Cert., Ex. D) (emphasis added).

Hornrock has not provided an explanation for what sudden and unforeseen market conditions,
or any other potential reason, prompted its sudden change in opinion concerning the positive
economic outlook of the Sony Property only nine (9) months after purchasing it from Sony.

On July 25, 2017, Hornrock filed a request pursuant to the Open Public Records Act, N.J.S.A.
§47:1A-1, et seq. (“OPRA”), with the Borough to obtain documents it could have similarly
requested from the Borough in this proceeding through the discovery procedures authorized by
the New Jersey Court Rules, but for obvious reasons did not, (Reynolds Cert.,, Ex. E). In particular,
Hornrock requested documents, such as text messages, emails and other communications, by
and among members of the Mayor and Council and David O'Sullivan, an outspoken resident of
Park Ridge and the President of the park Ridge Citizens for Responsible Development, Inc. {the
“Citizens Group”) and other developers in Park Ridge. The focus of the OPRA request is on any
communications the individuals had concerning competing projects involving the development
of affordable housing in Park Ridge.
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— —LEGALARGUMENT

PARK RIDGE IS ENTITLED TO DISOVERY
FROM HORNROCK

There are two essential areas in which Park Ridge requires discovery from Hornrock. First,
Hornrock has taken the position that the Sony Property should be rezoned from a
commercial/office use to a residential use to allow for the development of high-density
residential and affordable housing because “there is little demand for long-term office space”
and, consequently, the Sony Property must be rezoned to return it to “productive” use,
notwithstanding that only months earlier Hornrock publicly represented that the Sony Property
has “tremendous appeal to new corporate tenants.” Second, Park Ridge is entitled to documents
and information from Hornrock relating to whether the Sony Property constitutes “vacant land”
as defined by regulations promulgated by the Council on Affordable Housing (“COAH"). This
information is necessary to determine if the Sony Property should be included in a potential
vacant land analysis.

At this stage of the proceeding, it is unclear whether inclusion of the Sony Property, or any other
property that may potentially be considered part of the Borough's affordable housing plan, will
necessitate (i) a “D” Variance, in accordance with N.J.5.A. §40:55D-70, et seq.; (i) an application
under the Local Redevelopment and Housing Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1, et seq.); and/or a zoning
amendment. These issues may not be known until such time as the case is resolved by way of a
trial or through a negotiated settlement. What is certain, however, is that the Borough is entitled
to documents and information relating to these matters, which cannot be legitimately disputed
are likely to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence.

As a threshold matter, New Jersey’s discovery rules should “be construed liberally in favor of
broad pretrial discovery.” Payton v. New Jersey Turnpike Authority, 148 N.J. 524, 535 (1997).
Generally, R. 4:10-2(a) authorizes a litigant to obtain discovery from parties and non-parties
concerning any non-privileged matter that is reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of
admissible evidence. R. 4:10-2(a); see also MFC Res,, Inc. v. Homann, 2017 N.J. Super. Unpub.
LEXIS 1734, *26-27 (App. Div. July 11, 2017). There can be no question that in developing the
framework through which trial judges are to resolve Mt. Laurel proceedings, the New Jersey
Supreme Court envisioned that participating municipalities shall be entitled to discovery from
defendants-interveners. See S. Burlington County NAACP v. Mt. Laurel, 92 N.J. 158, 166 (1983)
(“Mt._Laurel ") (recommending that trial courts establish limits and schedules for discovery in

Mt. Laurel proceedings).

A. Discovery Relating to Whether the Sony Property Is A Viable Office Use

Neither N.I.S.A. §52:27D-310(f), specifically, nor the Fair Housing Act (“FHA”), N.).5.A. §52:27D-
301, et seq., generally, obligate a municipality in its housing element to consider “lands of
developers who have expressed a commitment to provide [affordable housing].” (Id.). Rather,
where a developer represents that a site is available for the development of affordable housing,
the municipality should “consider” whether the site presents a “realistic and/or appropriate” site
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for the development of affordable housing. In making that determination, a municipality shall,
inter alia, determine whether the proposed site is “surrounded by incompatible land uses,” in
which case it will generally not be deemed to provide a “realistic and/or appropriate” site for the
development of affordable housing. Id.; see also In re Council on Affordable Housing’s Grant of
Substantive Certification to Southampton, 2006 N.). Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1640, *15 {App. Div.
July 21, 2006) (recognizing COAH’'s requirement that proposed site “present realistic
opportunity” for affordable housing; and where proposed site was not in “a designated center”
the site did not qualify).

A proposed site that is inconsistent with sound planning methodology and the purpose of the
zoning and redevelopment law is generally not considered to be suitable for the development of
affordable housing. In this regard, the FHA instructs COAH to carry out its function “in accordance
with sound regional planning considerations in this State.” N.JL.S.A. §52:27D-3044; see also Elon
Assoc., LLC v. Twp. of Howell, 370 N.J. Super. 475, 481 (App. Div. 2004).

The Sony Property is an integral part of the corporate park, which is a central component of Park
Ridge’s master plan, which was implemented decades ago and is designed to provide a balance
among different uses -- including commercial, retail and residential - located throughout the
community. Hornrock contends that the Sony Property should be rezoned from a
commercial/office use to a high-density, residential use and the building repurposed and/or
demolished to accommodate high-density, residential housing with an affordable housing
component. The sole, purported basis for Hornrock’s position is that “there is little demand for
long-term office space and it has only been able to lease portions of the building on a short-term
basis.” (Reynolds Cert., Ex. D). Notably, this statement, which portrays a dire assessment of the
commercial real estate rental market in northern New Jersey, is directly at odds with
representations made by principals of Hornrock only a few months earlier. (Compare, Reynolds
Cert., Exs. A & D).

Park Ridge is entitled to discovery relating to Hornrock’s purported basis for replacing an
enduring, existing use and upsetting decades of settled municipal, master planning. Indeed, Park
Ridge should be entitled to, inter alia, all documentation relating to the marketability of the Sony
Property, Hornrock’s efforts to rent the space and seek out long-term tenants and whether the
Sony Property, in its current form, is a “raalistic and/or appropriate” existing use. In the end,
whether the Sony Property presents a “realistic and/or appropriate” opportunity for the future
development of affordable housing depends on a multitude of factors. Hornrock should not be
permitted to avoid producing documents that are likely to lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence on the issue of whether the site presents a “realistic and/or appropriate” location for
affordable housing. Both Hornrock and Park Ridge are in agreement that the Sony Property
should be returned to “productive use.” However, sound municipal planning does not mandate
that the only “productive use” to be considered shall be the non-conforming use proposed by
Hornrock, and Hornrock’s conflicting statements relating to the viability of the existing, office use
raise doubts concerning the honesty of the representations made by Hornrock’s principals, which
is plainly discoverahle on the grounds of credibility. See N.J.R.E. 607.
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There-can-be little_debate that discovery.is appropriate in this proceeding. Not only has Park

Ridge plainly demonstrated entitlement to discovery, Hornrock tacitly admits that discovery is
appropriate by serving an OPRA request on the Borough seeking documents and records relating
to various redevelopment projects under consideration and/or approval by the Borough.
Hornrock should not be permitted to obtain whatever discovery it seeks through OPRA Jaws while
simultaneously denying the Borough the very discovery it requires to defend against the
allegations made and defenses asserted by Hornrock or to expose as false the representations
made by the principals of Hornrock. Such a plainly unbalanced approach to discovery is
inequitable and unfairly deprives the Borough of documents and information to which it should
be entitled.

Indeed, the Borough would like to review all communications by and among the parties {including
their principals and representatives) to this proceeding relating to actual or potential affordable
housing developments in Park Ridge. such documents are clearly relevant, as they go to issues
such as collusion, bias and/or credibility. Also, the Borough is entitled to know what steps
Hornrock has taken to market, negotiate and enter into long-term leases with praspective
tenants or were Hornrock’s representations that it did so knowingly false when made and
designed to portray the Sony Property as having only a single, viable use -- high density
residential.

B. Discovery Relating to Whether the Sony Property Is A “Realistic and/or Appropriate”
Site For the Development of Affordable Housing

COAH's Second Round regulations contemplate circumstances where “there may be instances
where a municipality can exhaust an entire resource (land, water or sewer) and still not be able
to provide a realistic opportunity for addressing the need for low and moderate income housing
as determined by the Council.” N.J.A.C. §5:93-4.1(a). “Where a municipality attempts 1o
demonstrate that it does not have the capacity to address the housing obligation calculated by
the Council, the municipality shall identify sites that are realistic for inclusionary development in
order to calculate the realistic development potential (RDP) of the community, in accordance
with N.J.A.C. §5:93-4.2.

Additionally, COAH’s regulations permit a land poor municipality to perform a vacant land
analysis to determine its RDP. “Vacant land” is defined as “undeveloped and unused land area.”
NJ.A.C. §5:93-1.3. N.LA.C. §5:93-4.2(e) identifies several bases on which a municipality may
exclude a site from a vacant land analysis. Specifically, the regulations provide: “[ijndividual sites
that the Council determines are not suitable for low and moderate income housing may also be
eliminated from the inventory described in (d) above.” N.J.A.C. §5:93-4.2(e)(6). In assessing
whether a particular site should be considered a “realistic and/or appropriate” site for affordable
housing, “the Council shall consider the character of the area surrounding each site and the need

[to provide affordable housing].” N.J.A.C. §5:93-4.2(f).

Based on information presently known to Park Ridge, it is possible that the Sony Property may
not represent a “realistic and/or appropriate” site for the development of affordable housing
after consideration of all the facts and circumstances. The Sony Property is one of four
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commercial/office use buildings within the Park Ridge corporate park, with each building sharing
the same route for ingress and egress. The Borough is in the process of engaging a traffic
consultant to perform a study of the maximum number of vehicles that may be safely
accommodated on the existing corporate park roadway and the resultant traffic and/or public
safety impact on adjacent and nearby roadways. Further, the character of the surrounding area,
i.e., the remainder of the corporate office park complex, may be incompatible with residential
housing proposed by Hornrock. The proposed site is not located near public transit and is not
designated as an area in need of redevelopment pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1, et seq.

Discovery from Hornrock is necessary to determine the current and historic levels of occupancy
at the Sony Property. Further, ifitis indeed true that Hornrock acquired the Sony Property with
the intention of causing it to become vacant as a pretense to obtain a change in use to which it
would otherwise not be entitled, Park Ridge has the right to obtain evidence relating to such
intent. If, for example, it can be proven that Hornrock did not engage in a meaningful attempt
to market the Sony Property as a long-term office use - as it claims - Park Ridge is entitled to
discovery on that issue because it goes directly to the credibility (or lack thereof) of Hornrock and
its principals who made these and other potentially false statements. Generally, extrinsic
evidence tending to impair or support the credibility of a party or witness is always relevant and
discoverable. See N.J.R.E. 607; State v, Parker, 216 N.J. 408,417-18 (2014) (“In short, N.J.R.E. 607
permits the introduction of extrinsic evidence affecting a witnesses’ credibility regardless of
whether that evidence is relevant to any other issue in the case.”).

Additionally, COAH regulations expressly define “vacant land” as land that is “unused and
undeveloped.” N..A.C. §5:93-1.3. Upon information and belief, it appears that the Sony
Property may not qualify as “vacant land.” According to news reports, the Sony Property is
currently 90% occupied. On the other hand, additional news reports suggest that Hornrock has
already taken steps to render the entire Sony Property 100% vacant by September 2017. Park
Ridge requires documentation from Hornrock regarding, inter alia, the vacancy and occupancy
rates at the Sony Property, along with documeritation relating to Hornrock’s plans to develop the
Sony Property. This information is critical to Park Ridge complying with its constitutional
obligation to provide affordable housing to low- and moderate-income individuals. Whether the
Sony Property qualifies as “vacant land” and should, therefore, be included in a vacant land
analysis is of primary importance in determining Park Ridge’s RDP. Park Ridge should have access
to all information that will assist it in malking informed and knowledgeable decisions in
furtherance of its obligation to ensure that there exists access to affordable housing in Park Ridge.
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CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, Park Ridge respectfully requests that the Motion be granted in its
entirety and Harnrock be required to respond to written discovery and submit for depositions,
and provide such other and further relief this Court deems just and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,
'//r", / A

Scott E. Reynolds.

SER/me

Encls.

cc: Clerk, Civil Division (via Federal Express w/ encls.)
Richard J. Hoff, Ir., Esqg. (via e-mail and Federal Express w/ encls.)
Joshua Bauers, Esq. (via e-mail and Federal Express w/ encls.)
Brett Tanzman, Esq. (via e-mail and Federal Express w/ encls.)
Kevin Walsh, Esq. (via e-mail only w/ encls.)
Frank Banisch, Court Master (via e-mail w/ encls.)
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Basking Ridge, NJ 07920

(908) 367-9060

Scott E. Reynolds (Attorney 1D #026621999)

Attorneys for plaintift,
_Borough of Park Ridge _
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
OF THE BOROUGH OF PARK RIDGE, A | LAW DIVISION: BERGEN COUNTY

Municipal Corporation of the State of New | DOCKET NO.: L-6030-15
lersey.

Civil Action
Plaintiff/Petitioner.
Mount Laurel

CERTIFICATION OF SCOTT E.
REYNOLDS IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO OBTAIN DISCOVERY FROM
DEFENDANT-INTERVENER,
HORNROCK PROPERTIES, MPR, LLC

L SCOTT E. REYNOLDS. do hereby certify as follows:
1. | am an attorney-at-law of the State of New Jerscey and a member of

Reynolds Law Group LLC. attorneys for plaintiff, Borough of Park Ridge (“Borough”
or “Park Ridge™). | submit this certification in support of the Borough's Motion to
Obtain Discovery from defendant-intervener, Hornrock Properties MPR. LLC
(*Hornrock™). -

2. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a true and accurate copy of

“HornRock Properties Acquires Sony Electronics US Headquarters Located In Park

Ridge, Nj.” 1llp.s://cahnroumiun_cmn!hnrnr’ock-nropcrlics-acuui res-sony-clectronics-us-

headqua rlcrs-locz‘-uc_c_i_—_ig_—_pg;_l;k_-_riduq-uj_/_'.




3. Attached hereto as Exhibit B is a true and accurate copy of the
Certification of Maurice Hornblass, In Support of Hornrock Properties, MPR, LLC's
Motion for Intervention Pursuant to Rule 4:33-1 or Rule 4:33-2.

4. Attached hereto as Exhibit C is a true and accurate copy ol the
Answer of Defendant/Intervenor Hornrock Properties, MPR. LLC.

3. Autached hereto as Exhibit D is a true and accurate copy of a letter
from Gregory D. Meese, dated December 3. 2015, to Kelley O'Donnell.

6. Attached hereto as Lxhibit [k is. a true and accurate copy of a
Borough of Park Ridge Government Records Request Form, dated July 25. 2017.

| certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am aware
that if any of the foregoing statements by me are willfully false. I am subject to
punishment.

"a,__ ___r —L

5(011 E. RLY;'XD/%

Dated: August 1, 2017
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8/1/2017 HornRack Properlies Acquires Sony Electronics U Headquarters Located in Park Ridge. NJ — CAHN Communications

—HornRock Properties Acquires-Sony-Eleetronics US——
Headquarters Located in Park Ridge, NJ

A . -- MR (hitps://cahncomm files. wordpress.com/2015/03/sony.jpg)
Sony will remain in a portion of the 220,877-square-foot Park Ridge building, where it has about 300
workers.

HornRock Properties Acquires Sony Electronics US Headquarters Located in Park Ridge, N]

PARAMUS, NJ. - As part of an aggressive push to expand and diversify its portfolio of real estate
properties Hornrock Properties (hitp://www.harnrock.com)announced today that it has acquired One
Sony Drive in Park Ridge, NJ from Sony Electronics Inc. Hornrock also came to an agreement with Sony
to lease back a portion of the space in the building.

The deal is indicative of the Paramus, N.J.-based privately-run real estate development firm's strategic
acquisition program. The company has added a significant number of trophy residential and commercial
properties in the mid-Atlantic region to its roster over the past several years. Led by Maurice and David
Hornblass, Hornrock Properties has implemented a trailblazing investment approach that centers on
acquiring value-added assets and executing responsible development and operational practices that
fully maximize return on investment.

The acquisition brings a 220,877 square foot, class A, headquarters quality building into Hornrock’s
growing portfolio of real estate assets. The building sits on 37.2 acres of pristine land located in the heart
of upscale Bergen County.

One Sony Drive is located approximately one mile from Exit 172 of the Carden State Parkway,
approximately five miles from the New York Thruway and 20 miles from New York City. Routes 75, I-
287 and 17 are also easily accessible.

“The acquisition of One Sony Drive is an excellent addition to our New Jersey portfolio and is consistent
with our investment philosophy of acquiring assets that are located in distinguished towns and present
value-add opportunities,” said David Hornblass, a principal of Hornrock Properties. “This is a Class A

hltps:llcahnroundup,com/'hornrock-propertius-acquires~sony-electrm jics-us-headquarters-located-in-park-ridge-nj/ 2



8(1/2017 HomRock Properties Acquires Sony Electronics US Headquarters Locatad in Park Ridge, NJ -- CAHN Communicalions
commercial property with tremendous appeal to new corporate tenants while also offering substantial
prospective redevelopment opportunities. We look forward to implementing our strategy to unlock the
full value of the property.”

Hornrock Properties’ growth plan benefits from a balance between its aggressive appetite and a
calculated approach towards valuing and managing assets. It also benefits from access to capital, which
means the company can opportunistically pursue a wide range of acquisitions.

“One Sony Drive is a perfect example of the type of property we look to purchase, and its acquisition
was the result of our reputation as a developer and our ability to transact quickly,” says Maurice
Hornblass, another principal of Hornrock Properties. “The asset is one of the most recognizable business
addresses in northern New Jersey and its Jocation in an affluent, business-friendly area will be extremely
attractive to commercial tenants. Utilizing our extensive network of industry resources and
relationships, we completed this transaction in a timely manner that was beneficial to both buyer and
seller.”

[n 2014 alone, Hormrock Properties added two new for sale residential projects totaling nearly 70 homes:
Legacy of Mountain Lakes (www.l.egacyofmountainlakes.com), a luxury townhome community in
Morris County, NJ, and Highpointe at Woodbury Junction (ww w highpointewoodbury.com), a single-
family home community in the historic Hudson Valley. The developer also announced the acquisition of
residential real estate in Harrison, NJ that will be home to a 270-unit residential building.

Hornrock Properties” success is rooted in the Hornblass brothers’ entreprencurial spirit and their
family’s 50-year history in real estate development. For more information on Hornrock Properties, visit
www.hornrock.com (http://www .hornrock.com).

Blog at WordPress.com.

hups:Ilcahnroundup.comlhornrock-propeﬁies-acquires-sony-eleclronics—us-headquaners«locnled-in-park-ridge-nj/ 212
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CERTIFICATION MAURICE HORNBLASS,
IN SUPPORT OF HBORNROCK
PROPERTIES MPR, LLC’S MOTION FOR
INTERVENTION PURSUANT TO RULE
4:33-1 OR RULE 4:33-2
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BISGAIER HOFF, LLC
25 Chestnut Street, Suife 3
Haddonfiela, New Jersey 80323

1 . -~ noe S
Tel: {858) SIET-{0 BeSTE

{ i
Fax: {856y 795-0312
2y:  Richard J. Heff, Zr., Esq.
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IPRICE,
MEESE,
S HULMAN &
D’ARMINIO

A PHOFDSSIONRAL COAPHUTION
AMACK-CALY CORPORATT, GEN TER
SOTICE BOULEVAILD, SULTE 880
WOODCLIFT LAKE

NEW IERSEY 07677

TELEPHONE (201) 391 -3737
FACSINUILE (201) 3019360
‘V“'\\".l""‘ﬁl“f?i?‘ ram

GREGORY D, MERSE*

GALL L PRICE* 4
FREDERIC M. SHULMAN® +
LOUIS L. PARMINIO* ©
JOHN K, EDWARDS, IR
MICHAEL K. TREEN*

PAUL A. CONCIATORI* #
WILLLAM D, BIERNAN ©
CATHY L POLLAK®
THOMAS C. MARTIN ®

RIGHARD M, FRICKE.* +
DAVID |, REILHT

MARK W. GREENE Y2
KAREN F EDLER
MICHAEL A, OROZCO®
KATHRYN 1. RAZIN® +
RICK AL STEINBERG*0

DOROTHY A, KOWAL.
REGINALD JENKINS. IRt
JENNIFER M. KNARIC) 1+
TERENCGE STERD®
BRIAN J. YARZAB
JENNIFER M. BERARDO*

* Absts ndmiired in NY

4+ Alwo ndwitred in DG

o Also admivivd in PA

¢ Ao adnined in GT

« Alstr achiritied NV Ped Gia,
# Atso LEED AP

Additional Offiees:

1 WERT RED OAK LANFL.SWINTE 302
WIHITF PLAING, NEWYORK 10004
TELEPNONE (284 261 - 1611
FACSIMILE (M) 2504200

QRE GATEWAY CENTER. SUITE 2000
NEWARK, NEW IERSEY 07102
TELEPITONE (Y738) T94.855
FAGKIMILE (973) 7352719

December 3, 2015

Via FedEx

Ms. Kelley O’Donnell

Administrator

Borough of Park Ridge i
53 Park Avenue ;_
Park Ridge, New Jersey 07656 |

Re: Hornrock Propertics MPR, LLC
Redcvelopment of Sony Property
Block 3302, Lot 1

Dear Ms. O’ Donnell:

Please be advised that this office represents Hornrock Properties MPR, LLC
(“Hornrock™), the owner of the former Sony North American Headguarters
property at One Sony Drive, known as Lot 1, Block 3302, on the Park Ridge Tax
Assessment Map (the “Property”).

The Property is currently zoned for office use, but Hornrock has tound that there

is little demand for long-term office space and it has only been able to lease

portions of the building on a short-term basis. In order to bring the Property back

to productive use, and to resolve pending tax appeals, to assist the Borough in

meeting its constitutional obligation to provide its fair shave of affordable

housing, and to support the Park Ridge electric and water utilities, Hornrock is

requesting that the Property be vezoned to include an overlay zone which would

allow for high density residential development. Consistent with this request,

recent correspondence from the Borough Attorney suggests that the Council

proposes to include the Property as part of its Mount Laurel compliance plan. i
Enclosed is a concept plan detailing Hormrock’s vision for the redevelopment of
the Property.

While we understand that any rezoning must be initiated with the Planning Board,
given the myriad of public benefits that the rezoning of the Property would have
for the Borough, this request is being submitted to you, for review by the Mayor
and Council, with the hope that the zoning of the Property can be reviewed and
revised in a cooperative effort between Hornrock, the Mayor and Council and the
Planning Board for the mutual benefit of all concerned.



PRICE, MEESE, SHULMAN & L ARMINIO
APROFESSIONAL CORPOBATION
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS

»

Hornrock has assembled a team of real estate, architecture, engineering, planning, and legal
experts to assist with the redevelopment of the Property and we look forward (o working with the
Borough and its professionals to bring the Property back to productive use.

Very truly yours,

gdny/

ce: Ms. Juli¢ Falkenstern
Brigette Bogart, PP
Jobn TenHoeve, Esq.
Mz, David Hotnblass
Mr, Mauricc Hornblass
Sam Gershwin, P.I%.
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i R B DAY PITNEY 1w

To: 12013917130

From: ehodgsonldaypitney.com

Date: July 25, 05:20:25 PM EDT

Subij: Government records request form
Pages: 4

This message contains PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION intended solely for the use of the addressee(s)
named above. Any disclosure, distribution, copying or use of the information by others is strictly prohibited. If you have received
this message in error, please notify the sender by immediale reply and delete the original message. Thank you.

i e Faneadbwd A e L e e T e b b L

Thls Facsimlle contains PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION intended anly for the use
of the addressed(s) named ahove. If you aro not the Intended recipient of this facsimile, or the
employsee or ngent responsible for dolivering it to the intendad reciplent, you are herehy notitied
that any disseminatien or copying of this facsimite Is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
facsimils In orror, please immoediately notify us hy telephone and retum the original facsimile to
us at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you.



Time In Time Delivered

FAX TRANSMISSION
DAY PITNEY v

Fax:

From: Erin Hodgson Phone #:  973-966-8332
Date: July 25, 2017 Pages: 3 page(s), including cover page
Subject:  Govermnent Records Form

erk

MEMO

*This Facsimile contains PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION intended only for the use of the
addressee(s) named above. 1f you are not the intended recipient ol this facsimile, or the emplayee or agent
vesponsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notilied that any dissernination or copying of
this facsimile js strictly prohibited. 1f you have received this facsimile in error, ploase immediately notify us by
telephone and return the original facsimile to us at the above address via the 1.8, Postal Sevvice. Thank you,

Rev. 01/01/13
TimeKeepor No.

Return To:  Hodgson, Evin



State of New Jersey

BOROUGH OF PARK RIDGE Bgzggg S'c lrleK
GOVERNMENT RECORDS REQUEST FORM TEL (201) 673.1800

FAX: {201) 391-7130
swww.parksidgeboro.com

limportant Notice
The reverse side of this form contains impavtant information related to your rights coneerning govemment recorls, Please read it carefully.

Requestor Infenmation - Please Print Payment Information
Maxlmum Anthonzation Gosl §
First Name ?f'«}&( . M L Las! Name _t_/_‘J ol 1£5& N | e i
. Select Payment Molhod
Company '90-9’ ’Pl"N-LQ L—L? T e e ¢ : y *
N Jufid

Maling Adtess 1 JL i) tson rou J - ) _ Gash  Check  Money Order _
cly _?@1 r5i0nany State /UJ a 07054 mni;?wof‘g")"@f)”ﬂ’?‘h"?-m“

Y . 7 3 ;M 6 ) 2 qSJ Feos:  Leter size @50.05/py
Business Hours Telephone:  Acea Code _ — Number 100" A& 10 kxension L n Legal slze @$0.07/pg
PFrefarred Deflvery: Pick Up US Mall On Sile Inspect _ gL @30.75/en

i I e Delivery! Dallvary / postage feas
Cirgln Ono: Under ponalty of NLJ.S A, 20:28-3, | carlify that | HAVE 7 (HAVE NOT Wgen convicted of any additional depending upon
ed Slalss, deilvery type.

Indictable affansa under e laws of New Jorsay, any alber stala, o the
A

/ Exiras.  Exursardinory sarvice faes

Signuture = = Dale 7" l{’ / 7 depandant upon request,

Record Raquest Infarmation: To expadila the reques!, be es spacific as possible In describing the records being requested. Also, please
include the lype of access requested (copying or Inspectlon), and ii data, the madium requestad,

P\E,MQ, See a‘H’(LuL\&L) SC,L\eJu(e, A.

CKGENCYItISE ONLN

Tracking formation Final Cost

Disposition Notes e
£5t Documan Cnst Cuslodianc tt any parl of raquost cannot be El Tratking Tolal
tisfvared In spven buainnga days, . —E—— i ——

Est Defvary Coat detail reasons haro, Roo'd Dota " Daposi I

Reuoy Datw Balance Due
Ew. Extras Cost Tolal Pages - Balange Pat
Tetal Est, Cosl Records Pravided
Daposd Amount

Eslimated Balance

Doposit Date lsi In Prograss . Opun
'F] Denind +© Closod
2 Fillod . Closgd
:;‘. Partial ) Closed —— _1: Cuptodian Signature Date

Revisad 07/01/2010 (as per $1212)



SCHEDULE A

Record Request Information

1. Copies of any and all emails sent and received from June 1, 2014 to present between Mayor Keith
Misciagna (both as mayor and council member) and Michael “Mike” Dibella or David O'Sullivan
regarding the Park Ridge Transit Redevelopment Project [Block 1801, Lots 3-5 (146 Kinderkamack
Road, 94 Berthoud Strect, Perry Street) and Block 1802, Lots 1-7 (142, 140, 138, 136, and 132
Kinderkamack Road, 87 Madison Street, 94 Perry Street)] and/or the redevelopment of the Sony site
(Block 301, Lot 1, I Sony Drive).

2. Copies of any and all emails sent and received from June 1, 2014 to present between Council President
Matthew Capilli and Mayor Keith Misciagna (both as mayor and council member) or David O’Sullivan
regarding the Park Ridge Transit Redevelopment Project [Block 1801, Lots 3-5 (146 Kinderkamack
Road, 94 Berthoud Strect, Perry Street) and Block 1802, Lots 1-7 (142, 140, 138, 136, and 132
Kinderkamack Road, 87 Madison Street, 94 Perry Street)] and/or the redevelopment of the Sony site
(Block 301, Lot 1, 1 Sony Drive).

3. Copics of any and all text messages sent and received from June 1, 2014 {o present between Mayor
Keith Misciagna (both as mayor and council member) and Michael “Mike” Dibella or David O’Sullivan
regarding the Park Ridge Transit Redevelopment Project (Block 1801, Lots 3-5 (146 Kinderkamack
Road, 94 Berthoud Street, Perry Street) and Block 1802, Lots 1-7 (142, 140, 138, 136, and 132
Kindetkamack Road, 87 Madison Street, 94 Perry Sucet)) and/or the redevelopment of the Sony site
{Block 301, Lot 1, 1 Sony Drive).

4. Copies of any and all text messages sent and received from Junc 1, 2014 to present between Council
President Matthew Capilli and Mayor Keith Misciagna (both as mayor and connecil member) or David
O'Sullivan regarding the Park Ridge Transit Redevelopment Project [Block 1801, Lots 3-5 (146
Kinderkamack Road, 94 Berthoud Street, Perry Street) and Block 1802, Lots 1-7 (142, 140, 138, 136, and
132 Kinderkamack Road, 87 Madison Street, 94 Perry Strect)] and/or the redevelopment of the Sony sitc
(Block 301, Lot 1, 1 Sony Drive).

All records requested in email form as per O'Shea v. Township of Fredon (Sussex), GRC Complaint No.
2007-251 (April 2008).

FI661307 1



REYNOLDS LAW GROUP LLC

94-South Finley Avenue- S — S —
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920

(908) 367-9060

Scott E. Reynolds (Attorney ID #026621999)

Attorneys for plaintiff,
Borough of Park Ridge

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION | SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
OF THE BOROUGH OF PARK RIDGE, A | LAW DIVISION: BERGEN COUNTY
Municipal Corporation of the State of New | DOCKET NO.: L-6030-15

Jersey,
CIVIL ACTION

Plaintiff/Petitioner.
MOUNT LAUREL

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO
OBTAIN DISCOVERY FROM
DEFENDANT-INTERVENER

HORNROCK PROPERTIES, MPR, LL.C

THIS MATTER having been opened to the Court by plaintiff, Borough of Park Ridge
(“Borough” or “Park Ridge”), by way of Motion (the “Motion™) to Obtain Discovery from
Defendant-Intervener, Hornrock Properties, MPR, LLC (“Horurock™), on notice to all counsel of
record in this proceeding; and the Court having considered the moving papers and any opposition
submitted thereto, and for good cause having been shown; and for the reasons set forth on the
record,

IT IS ON THIS day of , 2017,

ORDERED that the Motion be and hereby is granted; and it is further

ORDERED that, within seven (7) days of the date of this Order, in its sole and absolute
discretion, the Borough may serve on Hornrock, with a copy to each patty of record in this
proceeding, Requests for the Production of Documents, Interrogatories, Requests for Admissions

and no more than two (2) Notices of Deposition, authorizing the taking of depositions of



representatives of Hornrock to be selected at the sole and absolute discretion of the Borough; and
it is further

ORDERED that, notwithstanding any deadlines that may be otherwise established by the
New Jersey Court Rules for the service of responses and objections to discovery devices,
Hornrock shall provide written responses and objections, if any, and responsive documents, if
applicable, on or before thirty (30) days after service of the discovery devices authorized in the
second decretal paragraph of this Order; and it is further

ORDERED that a copy of this Order shall be served on all counsel of record in this

proceeding within days of the date of this Order.

Menelaos W. Toskos, J.S.C.
Opposed:

Unopposed:



REYNOLDS LAW GROUP LLC

94-Seuth-Finley-Avenue - — ——
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920

(908) 367-9060

Scott E. Reynolds (Attorney 1D #026621999)

Attorneys for plaintiff,
Borough of Park Ridge

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION | SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
OF THE BOROUGH OF PARK RIDGE, A | LAW DIVISION: BERGEN COUNTY
Municipal Corporation of the State of New | DOCKET NO.: L-6030-15

Jersey,
CIVIL ACTION

Plaintiff/Petitioner.
MOUNT LAUREIL

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO
OBTAIN DISCOVERY FROM
DEFENDANT-INTERVENER

HORNROCK PROPERTIES, MPR, LL.C

THIS MATTER having been opened to the Court by plaintiff, Borough of Park Ridge
(“Borough” or “Park Ridge”), by way of Motion (the “Motion”) to Obtain Discovery from
Defendant-Intervener, Hornrock Properties, MPR, LLC (“Hornrock™), on notice to all counsel of
record in this proceeding; and the Court having considered the moving papers and any opposition
submitted thereto, and for good cause having been shown; and for the reasons set forth on the
record,

IT IS ON THIS day of , 2017,

ORDERED that the Motion be and hereby is granted; and it is further

ORDERED that, within seven (7) days of the date of this Order, in its sole and absolute
discretion, the Borough may serve on Hornrock, with a copy to each party of record in this
proceeding, Requests for the Production of Documents, Interrogatories, Requests for Admissions

and no more than two (2) Notices of Deposition, authorizing the taking of depositions of



representatives of Hornrock to be selected at the sole and absolute discretion of the Borough; and
it is further

ORDERED that, notwithstanding any deadlines that may be otherwise established by the
New Jersey Court Rules for the service of responses and objections to discovery devices,
Hornrock shall provide written responses and objections, if any, and responsive documents, if
applicable, on or before thirty (30) days after service of the discovery devices authorized in the
second decretal paragraph of this Order; and it is further

ORDERED that a copy of this Order shall be served on all counsel of record in this

proceeding within days of the date of this Order.

Menelaos W. Toskos, J.S.C.
Opposed:

Unopposed:






